. RTI REQUES	T DETAILS (आरटी	आई अनुरोध विवरण)	
Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	DITEC/R/E/23/00708	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	12/06/2023
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English
Name (नाम) :	V P Sharma	Gender (लिंग) :	Male
Address (पता) :	DI Flat No. 13, Satya Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi, 11002		hi, 110021
State (राज्य) :	Delhi	Country (देश) :	India
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	+91-9868233183	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	+91- 9868233183
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	vpsharma@iitkalumni.org		
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	<b>Education Status:</b>	Above Graduate
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता)	Indian
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	10) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार)	Payment Gateway
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित हैं?) :	No(Normal)	Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) :	V. Rajalaksm (Pers.3)
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):	RTI application attached herewith		
	Print	Save Close	

15/6/2023 50(H)

P-III Section
Dy. No. 3 /
Date 15/6/23

## Other part(s) of the requests with registration number: DITEC/R/E/23/00708

**Closing Date** Registration Number Concern CPIO **Current Status** Swarup Dutta REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO NICHQ/R/T/23/00095

## **Most Urgent**

RTI Application requesting for Info. within 72 hours

(in the matter of Forged, Fabricated, Invalid, malafide, False Discp. Case of non-joining against a Whistleblower-the undersigned)

No. O/VPS/2018/Whitleblower/RTI

New Delhi-110003

The CPIO
MeitY
Electronics Niketan, CGO Complex

SUB: Application under Section 2j of the RTI Act for furnishing of required Information through certified copies and for Inspection of files thereafter, if required

Dated: 12 June 2023

Information may pl be furnished to me under Section 2 j of the RTI Act at the earliest without waiting for maximum time limit as the same is urgently required for making Urgent further Submissions in the Interest of Justice in connection with my Written Submissions/ subsequent Petitions / Appeals to Hon'ble MOEIT -the Disciplinary Authority and the Hon'ble MoS regarding - INVALID, Forged, Malafide Charge Memorandum No.1(01)/2019/DC-Vig. backdated as 28.01.2022 ( being processed malafidely Ex-Parte in MeitY through e-File / computer file no. 3076882) issued without consulting UPSC thereby violating mandatory provision of article 320(3)(c) of the Constitution of India and further issual of two NIC Office Orders of same no. No. 1(01)/2019/DC-VIG backdated as 11/03/2022 illegally prematurely Exparte nominating IO / PO through this file and all the aforesaid after repeatedly putting up Ex-parte fabricated, forged Notings on e-files by highly prejudiced rather vindictive DG(NIC) & VO(NIC), who have fabricated this forged case, in collusion with highly prejudiced/ Biased Personnel Division of MeitY after repeatedly "CONCEALING" & "NOT PUTTING UP ON FILE" TO THE DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY - ALL MY WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS / SUBSEQUENT PETITIONS/ APPEALS ADDRESSED TO THE DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY VIZ; HON'BLE MOEIT AND HON'BLE MOS(IT), with malafide intentions to mislead/ misinform the Hon'ble MOEIT / Hon'ble MoS to take their Ex-parte approval by deception without perusal of my

submissions and the aforesaid Forged Fabricated Notings were put up on e-file even after Concealing important facts about my Illegal, unauthorized, "malafide" Transfer dated 27 May 2017 from the post of HoD (Training), NIC Hqrs to a lower in status Non-HoD post outside NIC Hqrs (unauthorizedly made due to malafideby prejudiced DG, NIC in defiance of Supreme Court mandamus in case TSR Subramanian Vs UOI and in gross violation f DOPT OM Dated 2<sup>nd</sup> July 2015 to Misuse Training Platform for Vendor / Product promotion on single nomination basis in the grab of Technical Sessions and to keep making heavy unrequired expenditure on student like useless online Training with heavy expenditiure on licenses of Vidyakosh after stopping the high level Training which was being organized by me in my capacity as HOD(Trainng) at Govt Institires of International repute-the IIMs, the IITs as per National Training Policy with approval of earlier DGs and the then Secretary Shri J Satyanarayana and then the then AS Shri Rajeev Gauba (now Cabsec)) viz;

- (i) after concealing the Orders dated 10/06/2017 of the then Secretary(MeitY) Ms Aruna Sundararajan cancelling my Transfer Order and restoring NIC Office Order dated 25/03/15 issued in compliance to CAT Order dated 05/03/15 ( which CAT order had earlier restored my position as HOD(Trainng) after Quashing/Setting aside my earlier Transfer order from the post of HOD(Trainng) by DG, NIC as unauthrised and malafide & which order of CAT for my continuance as HOD(Training) was also upheld by Hon'ble Delhi High Court)
- (ii) after concealing the Stay Order granted by Hon'ble CAT dated 19.12.17 against my malafide, unauthorsed transfer from the post of HoD(Training)
- (iii) after Tampering my Leave account at a later date and rejecting through FORGERY by Admin I Section (may be in collusion with HoD, OA Division running Online Leave System) my Medical Leave for the period during which I was on rest advised by authorised Govt doctor which Medical Leave was already approved after submission of my Leave Application in hardcopy at the time of Joining after sickness on 10/04/19 to the then DG(NIC) Ms Neeta Verma alongwith Medical Certificate and subsequently Leave application Online alongwith

Medical certificate as attachment; such Tampering was done to fraudulently, lawlessly show the period as non-joining / absence

Not only this my Petitions/ Complaints submitted against Fabrication of this Forged case prior to issue of Charge Memorandum dated 28/01/2022 and then my Written submissions / subsequent Petitions/ Appeals for Quashing of Forged, Fabricated Charge Memorandum dated 28/01/2022 as well as for Quashing of Premature nomination of Biased person K S Raghavan as IO & then for Cancellation of nomination IO on ground of proven "Bias" by hurriedly proceeding and not "Staying" the proceeding but illegally proceeding in the matter in gross violation of DOPT OMs- all these Petitions of undersigned <a href="https://doi.org/10.1007/nat/">https://doi.org/10.1007/nat/</a> the Disciplinary authority with malafide intentions to mislead/ misinform the Hon'ble MoS / Hon'ble MOEIT to take their Ex-parte approval against me by deception without perusal of my Submissions.

HENCE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MAY BE PROVIDED UNDER SECTION 2j OF THE RTI ACT immediately within 72 hours as the same is required for submitting immediate Petition to the Disciplinary Authority regarding aforesaid Fabricated, False, Forged Disp. Proceeding against me for non-joining after tampering my leave account, illegally withholding my salary, concealing Hon'ble CAT's Stay Order against transfer, which all is affecting my "Right to (dignified) Life" covered by Article 21 of the Constitution as explained by Hon'ble Supreme Court in its various judgements because it has come to notice that - although the matter is seized with the Disciplinary Authority due to pendency of my aforesaid Written submissions/ Petitions with the Disciplinary Authority-Hon'ble MOEIT / Hon'ble MoS(IT) for Quashing the Forged, Fabricated, Invalid Charge Memorandum as well as Illegal, malafide, pre-mature nomination of IO - yet in another attempt to mislead/ misinform the Secretary(MeitY), Hon'ble MoS, Hon'ble MOEIT to take some approval against me by deception, again after CONCEALING my aforesaid correspondence, the aforesaid EX-PARTE File No. 1(01)/2019/DC-VIG (e-File / Computer File No. 3076882) has been submitted by prejudiced VO(NIC) Mr IPS Sethi and highly prejudiced/ biased DG(NIC) Sh Rajesh Gera on 15/05/2023 through AS (Shri Amit Agrawal) to Personnel Division (MeitY) :-

Certified copies of all Diary entries / Forwarding emails & Notings including all proposals, observations, comments, approvals of all functionaries on my FOLLOWING correspondence i.e; Written submissions / Subsequent Petitions / Complaints/ Appeals & all correspondence made in connection with these Written submissions/ Subsequent Petitions/ appeals regarding aforesaid Invalid, Forged, Fabricated Charge Memorandum No.1(01)/2019/DC-Vig . backdated as 28.01.2022 (being processed malafidely Ex-Parte in NIC/ MeitY through e-File / computer file no. 3076882) :-

- (i) My Petition of even no. dated 12 Feb 2022 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT- Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw with copies to Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar - Hon'ble MoS, Shri Bhuvnesh Kumar-JS(Pers), Dr Sandeep Mahatme-PS to Hon'ble MOEIT, Ms Neeta Verma-DG(NIC), Mr Deepak Goel-VO(NIC) and Mr B B Tripathy-DD(Vig.), NIC- regarding Issual of Fabricated, malafide Charge Memorandum No.1(01)/2019/DC-Vig. backdated as 28.01.2022 issued to the undersigned after obtaining approval of Hon'ble MOEIT by deception and Concealment of relevant facts & records by highly prejudiced DG(NIC) Ms Neeta Verma & highly prejudiced Secretary(MeitY) Sh A P Sawhney by Suppressing / Not putting up "on file" for orders of Hon'ble MOEIT my repeated Complaints/ Petitions dated 06/04/2021, 24/07/2021, 20/08/2021, 14/10/2021 & 17/01/2022 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT containing facts about forgery/ fabrication of records in the matter, with request for further time of 4 weeks in the Interest of Justice and Fairplay to collect records / for inspection of records, if needed, to submit detailed Written Statement with the request for recalling Malafide, Fabricated, Invalid, Prejudicial Charge Memorandum dated 28/01/2022
- (ii) My Petition of even no. dated 14 March 2022 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT- Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw with copies to Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar - Hon'ble MoS, Shri Bhuvnesh Kumar-JS/Pers with specific detailed request to him) ), Dr Sandeep Mahatme-PS to Hon'ble

MOEIT, Sh. Sivakumar K B-PS to Hon'ble MoS, Ms Neeta Verma-DG(NIC), Mr Deepak Goel-VO(NIC) and Mr B B Tripathy-DD(Vig.), NIC-on the same subject as that of above Petition dated 12 Feb 2022

- (iii) My Petition of even no. dated 02 April 2022 addressed to Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar - Hon'ble MoS with copies to Shri K Rajaraman-Secretary(T) & Secretary(MeitY, Shri Bhuvnesh Kumar-JS(Pers) with specific detailed request to him-on the subject- Serious Unbecoming conduct of Misleading and Misinforming the Hon'ble MoS for Electronics & IT and the Hon'ble MOEIT-the Disciplinary Authority for taking their approval on e-file by deception by concealment of my petitions/letters of even no. dated 12 Feb 2022 ( and earlier Complaints/Petitions of even no. dated 06/04/2021, 24/07/2021, 20/08/2021, 14/10/2021 & 17/01/2022 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT containing facts about forgery/ fabrication of records in the matter, as mentioned therein) followed by latest Petition of even no. dated 14 March 2022 and by putting up misleading notings through e-file for taking such approval by deception (without perusal of complete records) for initiation of Ex-parte, Illegal, Fabricated Disciplinary proceedings through a Fabricated, Forged Malafide Memorandum No. 1(01)/2019/DC-Vig. Backdated as 28/01/2022 against the undersigned due to malafide and personal prejudices and then even for Ex-Parte, Pre-mature nomination of Inquiry Officer in violation of CCS(CCA) Rules after obstructing me from submitting my Written statement thereby even diluting the authority of Hon'ble MOEIT to whom my aforesaid Petitions dated 12 Feb 2022 & 14 March 2022 are pending for grant of further time for obtaining documents to submit Written Statement
- (iv) My Petition of even no. dated 05 Nov 2022 addressed to Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar Hon'ble MoS with copies to Hon'ble MOEIT- Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw, Sh. Rajesh Gera-DG(NIC),Sh. IPS Sethi -VO(NIC) & NIO copy to Sh K Srinivasa Raghavan, IO, on the subject Serious Unbecoming conduct of Misleading and Misinforming the Hon'ble MoS for Electronics & IT and the Hon'ble MOEIT-the Disciplinary Authority for taking

their approval on e-file by deception by concealment of my petitions/letters of even no. dated 12 Feb 2022 (and earlier Complaints/Petitions of even no. dated 06/04/2021, 24/07/2021, 20/08/2021, 14/10/2021 & 17/01/2022 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT containing facts about forgery/ fabrication of records in the matter, as mentioned therein) followed by latest Petition of even no. dated 14 March 2022 and by putting up misleading notings through e-file for taking such approval by deception ( without perusal of complete records) for initiation of Ex-parte, Illegal, Fabricated Disciplinary proceedings through a Fabricated, Forged Malafide Memorandum No. 1(01)/2019/DC-Vig. Backdated as 28/01/2022 against the undersigned due to malafide and personal prejudices and then even for Ex-Parte, Premature nomination of Inquiry Officer in violation of CCS(CCA) Rules after obstructing me from submitting my Written statement thereby even diluting the authority of Hon'ble MOEIT to whom my aforesaid Petitions dated 12 Feb 2022 & 14 March 2022 are pending for grant of further time for obtaining documents to submit Written Statement

(v) My very important letter dated 18 Dec 2022 addressed to Mr K S Raghavan-IO in which complete grounds and justification were given proving that the IO is BIASED and prejudiced and he was asked to adjourn the Inquiry & copies of the said letter dated 18 Dec 2022 were marked to Hon'ble MOEIT Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw , Hon'ble MoS Sh. Rajeev Chandrasekhar, Secretary(MeitY) Shri Alkesh Kumar Sharma, AS&Group Head(NIC) Sh Amit Agrawal, DG(NIC) Sh Rajesh Gera with specific ,most relevant request to DG for issuing directions to VO Sh I PS Sethi and IO Sh K S Raghavan for not fabricating records and not proceeding further with the Inquiry in gross violation of DOPT Rules (pl refer specific Rules as quoted in the subject above ) & after diluting the authority of the Disciplinary Authority when the whole issue / my Petitions are pending with the Disciplinary Authority for Quashing the Forged, Fabricated Charge memorandum as also the Illegal, pre-mature nomination of IO.

(vi) My Petition of even no. dated 21 Feb 2023 addressed to Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw-the Hon'ble MOEIT Through Secretary, MeitY (Sh. Alkesh Kumar Sharma) with copy to Hon'ble MoS Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar. The 'Not in Original' copy of the said Petition dated 21 Feb 2023 was also forwarded to (prejudiced / biased) Sh Rajesh Gera-DG(NIC) with detailed request to check the VO(NIC) from diluting the position of Disciplinary Authority and to stop the IO Shri K S Raghavan of NIC from fabricating records and moving ahead illegally, in violation of Rules in the matter, besides forwarding copy to IO Sh K S Raghavan also to Adjourn the proceedings as mandatorily required under DoPT Rules and copies were also forwarded to prejudiced VO(NIC) Sh I P S Sethi and Presenting officer Sh Rakesh Negi-SO for not violating Rules.

In addition to the above Petitions detailed at (i) (vi) above , the following Petitions which were submitted to the Disciplinary Authority much before and shortly before the issual of Forged, fabricated Charge memorandum dated 28.01.2022, which were malafidely withheld by highly prejudiced /Biased Personnel Division of MeiTY ( mainly Mr Sanjit Chudhury, JD / Mr Roop Kishor, Director against whose compromising / collusion with NIC coterie and fabrication of forged Notings / records and Cocealment of my Replies my serious Vigilance complaints / complaints are pending ) in collusion with DG(NIC) & VO(NIC) and were, as per reliable information, never "put up on file" to the Disciplinary Authority else the fabricated, Forged Disciplinary case would with have been dropped at initial stage only and the Forged, Fabricated, Invalid Memorandum dated 28.01.2022 would never have been issued:

(vii) My Petition dated 06/04/2021 addressed to the then Hon'ble MOEIT Shri Ravi Shankar Prasad with request to very kindly reject the malafide , prejudiced, motivated, False, Invalid , Ilegal, fabricated proposal again submitted for Misleading / Misinforming the Hon'ble Minister for Electronics & Information Technology-the Disciplinary Authority for initiating another malafide, invalid, prejudicial , fabricated Disciplinary action against me which has been received from highly prejudiced Secretary (MeitY) and contains observations/ notings/ reports from highly prejudiced persons viz; Secretary(MeitY) Shri A P Sawhney, DG(NIC) Ms Neeta Verma, Dir(Pers)

Mr Roop Kishor, DD(PIII) Mr Sanjit Chaudhury, highly tainted Mr Iqbal Hasan, Sr TD.

(viii)

My Petition dated 20 August 2021 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw -the Disciplinary Authority ( with copies to Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar-Hon'ble Minister of State for Electronics & Information Technology, Shri Suresh N Patel-Central Commissioner, Ms Jyoti Arora- Spl Secretary & FA, MeitY, Shri Bhuvnesh Kumar-JS & Group Head (Pers),, MeitY, with SOS Request for rejecting the malafide, fabricated proposal submitted through File No. 1(01)/2019/DC/Vig. (Computer No.3076882) for Victimisation of Whistleblower -the undersigned for again Misleading and misinforming the Hon'ble Minister for Electronics & Information Technology third time under a Conspiracy by highly prejudiced Secretary (MeitY) Shri A P Sawhney, vindictive DG(NIC) Ms Neeta Verma, compromised & prejudiced DD(P-III) Mr Sanjit Chaudhury & Director (Pers), MeitY Mr Roop Kishor ( against all of whom my serious Whistleblower Complaints are pending due to which they are highly prejudiced and vindictive hence not authorised to put up malafide, prejudiced proposals for action against me, as per Rules of Natural Justice, Fairplay and Hon'ble PM 's instructions of 2018 that 'No officer to be Judge in own cause' against whom complaints have been submitted ) for initiating malafide, illegal, prejudicial, invalid Disciplinary Proceedings against V P Sharma, SCIENTIST / Technical Director [DDG due wef 1/7/17 under MFCS, Direct Group A-1995, M.Tech(IIT Kanpur-1993) ] -the undersigned after even generating forged, fabricated, motivated, mischievious, FALSE reports of my unauthorized absence (during a period when I have been attending office /pushing my assigned Project in Delhi Govt and then during Covid-19 menace when I was on WFH under intimation to DG while 85-90 % of NIC officers in NIC hars were also not attending office) from one highly prejudiced, corrupt, tainted, communal officer Mr Iqbal Hasan purposefully, malafidely nominated by DG(NIC) as SIO(NIC-NCTD) inspite of serious cases of financial irregularities/ vigilance cases against him in past and continued as SIO even after - recent serious complaints / NIA case pending against his criminal acts like role in immoral trafficking and for giving fake certificates to Rohingas (as per reliable information) besides complaints against him from Hon'ble IT Minister, Dy CM and Chief Secretary, GNCTD and against whose Corruption, Nefarious activities (some of which are even risk to National Security) & Obstruction in my official working - my

large number of serious Complaints / Vigilance Complaints from 20/11/2019 onwards are pending, willfully without any action by Secretary(MeitY) and DG(NIC), due to which he is debarred from submitting any prejudiced, vindictive, false, motivated Report against the undersigned and no action can be taken on any such false report against the undersigned by the said Mr Iqbal Hasan.

- (ix) My Petition dated 14 Oct 2021 addressed to Hon'ble MOEIT Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw -the Dsciplinary Authority ( with copies to Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar, Hon'ble Minister of State for Electronics & Shri Bhuvnesh Kumar-JS & Group Head (Pers),, MeitY, in continuation to my Petition dated 20 August 2021 with request to the Hon'ble MOEIT in the Interest of Justice, Fairplay and Rule of Law to very kindly reject the Illegal, motivated, malafide forged proposal repeatedly being submitted through File No. 1(01)/2019/DC/Vig. (Computer No.3076882 ) by highly prejudiced DG(NIC) Ms Neeta Verma and highly prejudiced Secretary(MeitY) Sh A P Sawhney with active assistance of compromised and prejudiced- DD(Pers III) Mr Sanjit Choudhury & Dir(Pers), MeitY Mr Roop Kishor.
- (x) My Pettion dated 17/01/2022 addressed to the Hon'ble MOEITShri Ashwini Vaishnaw informing him that Mrs Neeta Verma, DG, NIC and Secretary, MeitY Shri Sawhney are fabricating False case of my Unauthorized absence based on False, Forged reports (even obtaining forged reports from a highly tainted, corrupt, communal officer Mr Iqbah Hasan, Sr TD having serious Vigilance cases of Corruption against him and even NIA enquiries pending against him for role in immoral trafficking & issuing fake certificates to Rohingas, as reliably learnt, yet malafidely nominated as SIO, NIC-Delhi State to generate false reports from him against me while suppressing my earlier serious complaints / vigilance complaints about his nefarious activities & corruption ) because they are highly prejudiced as detailed in my earlier complaints, and therefore the recommendation of Secretary MeitY and DG, NIC should not be accepted.
- (xi) My Top Secret Petition dated 06/11/2019 addressed to Sh A P Sawhney-Secretary(MeitY) with copy to PS to Hon'ble MOEIT, PS to Hon'ble MoS(IT)

, Ms Neeta Verma-DG(NIC) etc regarding Willful Obstruction in my Official working by Mr Iqbal Hasan, SrTechnical Director (malafidely nominated as SIO, NIC-NCT of Delhi)

The furnishing of all the above Information is permissible as per Provisio to Section 8 of the RTI Act which runs as follows- "Provided that the Information which cannot be denied to the Parliament or a State Legislature shall not be denied to any person."

The RTI application fee is being paid through RTI portal while submitting this application

(VP Sharma)

M.Tech.(IIT Kanpur-1993)

SCIENTIST / Technical Director(Direct Group A 1995)
( DDG due wef 1.7.17 under MFCS)
NIC ( MeitY, Gol)

Corresp. Address: D`I /13, Satya Marg, Chanakyapuri New Delhi-110021 Mob.: 9868233183

Copy to Shri Alkesh Kumar Sharma, Secretary(MeitY)-the Head of Public Authority for kind info. with most humble request to kindly issue necessary instructions for compliance of RTI Act in letter and spirit in MeitY and NIC because in the past the Information requested under RTI Act by the undersigned has been repeatedly willfully concealed/ wrongfully denied / willfully delayed for months and years malafidely mainly by CPIO(MeitY) mainly CPIO (Personnel-III Division) of MeitY and CPIO(NIC) in violation of above provision of Section 8 of the RTI Act as such Written submission/Petitions/ Complaints of the undersigned have been prejudicially Concealed / Not put up "on file" to the Disciplinary authority while putting up Ex-Parte "e-files" (?) to

the Hon'ble MOEIT/ Hon'ble MoS in the above ( and other) Quasi-Judicial Disciplinary matters by the Personnel Division of MeitY in collusion with DG(NIC) / VO (NIC) falsely mentioning therein that I have not submitted any reply to Charge memorandum thereby misleading /misinforming the Disciplinary Authority -the Hon'ble MOEIT / Hon'ble MoS to take their approval by deception for furtherance of illegal, malafide, Invalid Disciplinary action against me ( as has happened in another forged, fabricated, Invalid Disciplinary proceedings falsely charging me for "bypassing channel" in which UPSC opinion (even which was obtained by sending Ex-parte note to UPSC after obstructing me through tampering of my email from submitting my reply to forged charge memorandum) was illegally withheld/ concealed from me for 16.5 months and then incomplete Opinion provided and in which case even RTI information in response to my RTI application dated 23.06.2022 was provided to me on 15.02.2023 after about 08 months by CPIO( P-III), MeitY and even that may have been provided when some examination of files might have started at higher level after personal audience given to me on 25.01.2023 by judicious present Secretary, MeitY)

(VP Sharma)

M.Tech.(IIT Kanpur-1993)

SCIENTIST / Technical Director(Direct Group A 1995)
( DDG due wef 1.7.17 under MFCS)
NIC ( MeitY, Gol)